
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   1 February 2017

Committee: 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date: Thursday, 9 February 2017
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

VOTING

Shropshire Council Members
Karen Calder -  Health Portfolio & Chair
Lee Chapman - Adults Portfolio
David Minnery - Children & Young People 
Portfolio
Prof Rod Thomson - Director of Public Health
Andy Begley - Director of Adult Services
Karen Bradshaw - Director of Children 
Services

Shropshire CCG
Dr Simon Freeman – Accountable Officer
Dr Julian Povey – Clinical Chair
Dr Julie Davies – Director of Strategy & 
Service Redesign

Jane Randall-Smith – Shropshire Healthwatch
Rachel Wintle – VCSA

NON-VOTING (Co-opted)
Neil Carr - Chief Executive, South Staffordshire & 
Shropshire Foundation Trust

Simon Wright - Chief Executive, Shrewsbury & 
Telford Hospital Trust

Jan Ditheridge - Chief Executive Shropshire 
Community Health Trust

Dr Tony Marriott - Chair GP Federation

David Coull - Chief Executive, 
Shropshire Partners in Care

Mandy Thorn - Business Board Chair (Managing 
Director Marches Care)

Bev Tabernacle – Robert Jones & Agnes Hunt 
Hospital.

Your Committee Officer is: Karen Nixon  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257720     Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on 8th December 2016, which are attached.

Contact Karen Nixon on 01743 257720.

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of 
which has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.

5 SYSTEM UPDATE 

Verbal updates will be made.

a) STP & Future Fit – Simon Freeman, Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG
b) STP Neighbourhoods – Rod Thomson, Director of Public Health
c) A&E Delivery Group – Simon Wright, Chief Executive, SaTH
d) Ambulance Update – Barry McKinnon, Regional Manager, West Midlands 

Ambulance Service

6 DELIVERY GROUP REPORT - BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 

A report will follow.

Contact: Sam Tilley, Head of Planning and Partnerships, Shropshire CCG, Tel 
01743 27750.



7 SHROPSHIRE ALL AGE CARER'S STRATEGY (Pages 7 - 38)

A report is attached.

Contact Val Cross, Health and Wellbeing Officer, Tel 01743 253998.

8 BI-ANNUAL UPDATE FROM SHROPSHIRE HEALTHWATCH (Pages 39 - 44)

A report is attached.

Contact Jane Randall-Smith, Healthwatch Chief Officer, 01743 

9 FOR INFORMATION ITEMS (Pages 45 - 56)

a) H&WB Sub-Group Reports – for information
 Children’s Trust – Karen Bradshaw, Director Children’s Services
 Mental Health Partnership Board – Andy Begley, Director Adult 

Services

b) Minutes of the A&E Delivery Group – for information





Committee and Date

Health and Wellbeing Board

9th February 2017

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2016 
9.00  - 11.50 AM

Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257720

Present 

Karen Calder (Chairman) – Portfolio Holder for Health
Lee Chapman, Andy Begley, Dr Julie Davies and Jane Randall-Smith – Shropshire 
Healthwatch

Also present: Penny Bason, David Coull, Gerald Dakin, Jan Ditheridge, Peter Downer, 
Kate Garner, Lorraine Laverton, Victoria Maher, Ivan Powell, Cathy Riley, George Rook, 
David Sandbach, Madge Shineton, Dave Tremellen, Sam Tilley, and Clive Wright.

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from;

David Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Children & Young People 
Prof Rod Thomson – Director of Public Health
Karen Bradshaw – Director of Children Services
Dr Simon Freeman – Accountable Officer Shropshire CCG
Dr Julian Povey – Clinical Chair CCG and Co-Chair of the H&WB
Rachel Wintle – VCSA
Neil Carr – Chief Executive SSSFT
Simon Wright - Chief Executive SaTH
Dr Tony Marriott – Chair GP Federation
Mandy Thorn - Business Board Chair

35 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no disclosures of a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.

36 MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th October 2016, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Arising thereon:



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 8 December 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 2

At Minute 26, Public Question Time, officers confirmed that answers to Janet 
Cobb’s supplementary questions were in hand and that they would be reported to 
the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

At Minute 29, GP CCG and NHS England Update, Julie Davies confirmed that yes 
the CCG were taking infrastructure planning and working with communities forward.

It was noted that the new interim Head of Primary Care would be starting at the 
CCG in January 2017; the name would be confirmed to the Chair after the Board 
meeting.

37 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

No public questions were asked in accordance with procedure Rule 14.

38 KEEPING ADULTS SAFE IN SHROPSHIRE - ANNUAL REPORT (20 Mins) 

Ivan Powell, Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board, presented the 
Annual Report of the ‘Keeping Adults Safe in Shropshire Board for April 2015 to 
March 2016’.  In doing so he highlighted that he was keen to raise the profile of this 
important area of work.

It was a requirement of the Care Act 2014 that the Local Authority sets up a 
Safeguarding Adults Board.  This is not new for Shropshire, who prior to the Care 
Act had a Board jointly with Telford & Wrekin.  

The Care Act requires the Board to produce an Annual report on: -

a) What it has done to achieve its objective
b) What it has done to implement its strategy and what each member has done to 

implement the strategy
c) Findings of any Safeguarding Adult Reviews including what it has done or 

chosen not to do to implement the findings of those review

Following a request by David Coull, it was agreed that Joint Case Audit feedback 
and performance data would be made available to Mr Coull and the Chair after the 
meeting.

Mr Powell commented that domestic abuse work was being undertaken, including 
the provision of training days.  Whilst looking at broader issues, the service was 
currently working with both the Fire and Rescue Service and the Trading Standards 
Service to find out if there was any duplication of service and if so how things could 
be done better.  Following this the Chair asked all organisations present at the 
meeting to look at what they were doing with regard to domestic violence (briefly) 
and their approximate spend and then to please let her have that information in due 
course.

RESOLVED:



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 8 December 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 3

a) That the report be noted.

b) That the progress made to date in implementing the requirements of the Care 
Act also be noted.

c) That Joint Case Audit Feedback and performance data be made available to Mr 
Coull and the Chair after the meeting.

d) That organisations submit their information on domestic violence direct to the 
Chair as agreed, following the meeting.

39 SYSTEM UPDATE (40 Mins) 

a) System Update

The Chair stated that all comments about the recent Future Fit announcement were 
welcome, whilst stressing that the solution had to be a whole systems solution for 
everyone.  Sadly some organisations had acted only with their own interests at 
heart which was disappointi
[...]
r in future.

b) STP Neighbourhoods Update

A PowerPoint presentation was given by the Chief Executive, Shropshire Council, 
copy attached to the signed minutes, updating the Board on the progress to date.  
Headlines covered were that;

 NHS England had not assured the plan – out of hospital/place based model 
and financial plan does not form a credible basis for operational planning.

 Plan is too acute focussed and lack of detail on the neighbourhood model
 Financial Plan is not credible

The STP Neighbourhoods Group had developed a positive joint working group and 
were at a good starting point.  They had embarked on weaving prevention, resilient 
communities and care models into place based plans.

Their key priority for moving work forward was Leadership, Governance and Culture 
Change. 
It was anticipated that the Frail and Elderly work stream would form the cornerstone 
of reducing admissions, whilst Support in the communities and around GP practices 
would support achieving the long term vision.

In discussing the Frail and Elderly in more detail, it was noted that the 
Neighbourhood Group was beginning to understand the nature and to quantify the 
scale of frail elderly inpatient activity that could be supported outside of hospital 
with appropriate services.

The Shropshire STP Neighbourhoods Group recognised this was just the tip of the 
iceberg and that much more could be achieved by working collectively.

c) Workforce Planning

Victoria Maher, Workforce Director, SaTH, gave a PowerPoint presentation to the 
Board on Workforce Planning, copy attached to the signed minutes, which briefly 
covered 

 The Current State and workforce challenges across the system
 Approach – understanding future models of care



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 8 December 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 5

 Workforce Plan – Acute Services
 Action

40 HWB DELIVERY GROUP REPORT TO THE BOARD (35 Mins) 

a) Partnership Prevention Programme – Healthy Lives

The Board received an update paper on the Prevention Programme, with an 
updated PiD, and a short high level description of the Oswestry Pilot.  It also 
updated on the Diabetes Prevention and Safe and Well visits as part of the pilot. 

The Board agreed that investment in prevention through the STP needed to be 
clearer.

RESOLVED

i. That the STP Board clarify spend on prevention.
ii. That the approach of the Oswestry Pilot be endorsed.
iii. That the progress of the Diabetes Prevention and the Safe and Well 

Programmes be noted.

b) Better Care Fund Update

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the content of the Better Care Fund 
Update report, presented by Sam Tilley, Head of Planning and Partnerships, 
Shropshire CCG, who particularly made reference to the Better Care Fund, Q2 
Performance Submission.

It was noted that the performance position this time was mixed, with some 
‘challenging’ metrics.  However, the Board was pleased to note that the STP and 
the BCF workstreams were aligning.

An announcement was expected that week in respect of future requirements for the 
BCF for the next planning cycle  It was anticipated that the timeframe would be tight 
and that it would be challenging to complete the work required on the assurance 
processes.

RESOLVED

i. That the Better Care Fund Performance Report be noted.
ii. That the likely requirements for Better Care Fund 2017/18 to 2018/19 be 

noted.

c) Mental Health Partnership Board Update

Andy Begley, Director of Adult Services gave a verbal update to the Board on 
progress to date.  It was noted that work was being undertaken on a ‘Single Access 
Point, which was welcomed by the Board.

A presentation was made by Cathy Riley re SSSFT’s new service model.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 8 December 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 6

The CCG supported the direction of travel, although they were not fully engaged at 
this point; it was therefore requested that a presentation on this be made to the next 
CCG Board meeting in January 2017, which was agreed.

41 DEMENTIA UPDATE (25 Mins) 

a) Shropshire Healthwatch Dementia Report

Jane Randall-Smith introduced and amplified a report on Dementia Services - 
engaging for the future; A collaborative project to refresh the Shropshire Dementia 
Action Strategy Action Plan, copy attached to the signed minutes.

RESOLVED: That the report and recommendations be approved.

b) Draft Dementia Strategy

Peter Downer, Dementia Commissioner, introduced and amplified a report, copy 
attached to the signed minutes, on the Dementia Strategy for 2017/2020; a product 
of collaboration, which was welcomed by the Board as an excellent piece of work.

RESOLVED: That the Strategy be endorsed by the Health and Wellbeing Board

42 CHILDREN'S TRUST UPDATE (15 Mins) 

Lorraine Laverton presented a report, copy attached to the signed minutes which 
provided regular assurance to the Health and Wellbeing Board on the work of the 
Trust and highlighted areas for closer consideration by the Board.

RESOLVED: That the report be welcomed and that the information and actions of 
the Children’s Trust within the report be duly noted.

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 



Health and Wellbeing Board 
9th February 2017

SHROPSHIRE ALL AGE CARERS STRATEGY 

Responsible Officer Val Cross, Health and Wellbeing Officer 
Email: val.cross@shropshire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01743 253994

 

1. Summary

A new All-Age Carers Strategy and Action Plan for Shropshire has been written for the period 
2016-2021. The five priorities have been identified through consultation and surveys with 
carers, local and national best practice and a local multi-agency working group. These 
priorities focus around the overarching aim, which is: 
“Carers are supported to remain emotionally, mentally and physically well and feeling safe”

An Action Plan to meet the needs of these priorities has been produced, and leads for each 
[...]
d. A 
carer could be an adult, parent, young person or child. Some may not see 
themselves as a ‘carer’ because they see their caring role as part of being a partner, 
family member or friend.  

Local carers have told us they are often reluctant to be labelled with the term ‘carer.’ 
It is important that carers are considered as individuals in their own right. Anyone we 
meet in our daily lives could be caring for someone and most people will have caring 
responsibilities at some time in their life.

The 2011 census shows us that among the 34,000 people currently caring for 
relatives, friends and neighbours in Shropshire, there are over a third who spend 
more than 20 hours a week caring, and over a fifth who dedicate 50 hours or more a 
week to their caring role. There are 3,457 carers who indicated they had bad or very 
bad health.  Three in four are over the age of 54.

For the purpose of this strategy a carer is defined as: 

“Someone of any age who provides unpaid care for another person (of any age) who 
may be ill, frail, disabled, have poor mental health or addiction problems, meaning 
they are unable to manage without this care”.  

The importance of carers health and wellbeing is recognised in Shropshire, and 
following findings from the Shropshire Carers survey and engagement with partners 
and carers, the overarching aim for this All Age Carers Strategy is;

“Carers are supported to remain emotionally, mentally and physically well and feeling 
safe”

Some of the things Shropshire carers have told us they need are:

 Access to a variety of groups to provide a break from their caring role
 Time for themselves
 To be listened to and included as an equal in the care of their loved one or 

friend. 
 Access to up-to-date and relevant information on all aspects of caring 

This has led to five key priority areas which are as follows:

1. Carers are listened to, valued and respected

2. Carers are enabled to have time for themselves

3. Carers can access time
[...]
Assessments review and pathways
Carer consultation

Partners:
Health
GP Practices, Hospital Trusts, Care Home Providers, (SPIC) CCG, School Nursing, 
Social care
P2P, ASC, Children’s Services, Early Help, 
Voluntary Sector
CT4A, Alzheimer’s Society, Age UK, Community Centres, Parish Councils
Education
Schools, colleges, university, training providers, Apprenticeships, Youth Sector
Corporate
Commissioning, training providers, Communication teams



APPENDIX B
 ACTION PLAN: (Working document) All-Age Carers Strategy for Shropshire 2017-2021

Action Plan for Strategy document Jan 2017 last update 26.1.17



Health and Wellbeing Board 
9th February 2017

HEALTHWATCH SHROPSHIRE BI-ANNUAL REPORT 

Responsible Officer Jane Randall-Smith 
Email: Jane.randall-

smith@healthwatchshropshire.co.uk
Tel: 01743 237884

1. Summary

1.1 This report covers the period from July 2016 to end December 2016 and highlights activity 
by Healthwatch Shropshire during that period: Listening to everybody’s voices.  The report 
shows the wide scope of the work undertaken by HWS and how the intelligence gathered is 
used. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the contents of the report. 

REPORT

3. Purpose of Report 

3.1 To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on Healthwatch Shropshire’s activities from 
July 2016 to end January 2017.

4. Background

4.1 Healthwatch Shropshire (HWS) was established to make sure that everyone in Shropshire 
has the opportunity to have their say on health and social care services in Shropshire.   
Feedback from the public is received in a variety of ways and is used to influence change by 
engaging with the services providers and commissioners in both health and social care in the 
county. 

4.2 HWS is independent and will accept feedback anonymously and confidentially in order to 
encourage people to share their experiences.

5. HWS Intelligence
5.1 HWS continues to receive feedback on local health and social care services.  397 
comments were received between Jul
[...]
  the local context: 

 Discharge – a project has been undertaken at the Royal Shrewsbury hospital.  
Findings have been shared a report will be published shortly;

 Young people’s experiences (17-25) of health services and their information needs – 
this project is being undertaken with Keele University Medical Students and 
Shrewsbury College; findings will be published in the Spring;

 Domiciliary care and community NHS services – this project has started with the 
current Hot Topic (see above).

10. Conclusions

10.1 People’s voices need to be heard and listened to.  HWS has continued to gather people’s 
feedback on their experiences of using health and social care services and works hard to 
ensure that it is shared and used to inform service improvement.  HWS has the necessary 
policies in place to ensure that people sharing information are protected and that information is 
shared according to good practice.  

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)

Local Member

Appendices



For Information

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Thursday 9th February 2017

Children’s Trust Briefing to the Health and Wellbeing Board
Responsible Officer Karen Bradshaw

Email: karen.bradshaw@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254201

1. Summary
This is the first regular update briefing commissioned by the Health and Wellbeing Board from the 
Shropshire Children’s Trust. The update briefing, which will be presented to each meeting of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board, will focus on a key area of work for the Children’s Trust culminating in a 
scheduled, annual in depth report. The briefings and in depth report will provide regular assurance to 
the Health and Wellbeing Board on the work of the Trust and highlight areas for closer consideration by 
the H&WBB.

2. Recommendations
The H&WBB is recommended to:

a) Note the information and actions in the briefing

[...]
t or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Local Member
Appendices

Shropshire CCG Board 

Shropshire Council Cabinet

Mental Health
Partnership Board

(Working groups – Prevention, 
Treatment & Care, Crisis, 
Aftercare & Re-ablement) 

)

STP
Shropshire Neighbourhoods

Shropshire Health & 
Wellbeing Board

Strategic Direction

Financial 
Decisions



UNCONFIRMED

9.b

Page 1 of 6

System A&E Delivery (SAED) Group Meeting 

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 20th December 
Time of Meeting: 2.00pm – 4.30pm 
Attendees:
Simon Wright (Chair) Chief Executive, SaTH
Debbie Kadum Chief Operating Office, SaTH
Julie Davies Director of Performance & Delivery, Shropshire CCG
Jan Ditheridge Chief Executive, SCHT
Steve Gregory Director of Nursing & Operations, SCHT
Andy Begley Director of Adult Services, Shropshire Council
Tanya Miles Head of Adult Social Care, Shropshire Council
Phil Smith Senior Delivery & Development, NHSE
David Coull Chair, SPIC
Clive Jones Director of Children’s & Adult Services, Telford & Wrekin Council
Fran Beck (from Item 3.2) Director of Commissioning, Telford & Wrekin CCG
1.0 Apologies

Apologies were received from Vikki Taylor (NHSE), Simon Freeman (Shropshire CCG) & David Evans 
(Telford & Wrekin CCG). 

2.0 Minutes of Previous Meeting
The minutes of the previous meeting, 23rd November 2016 were agreed to be an accurate record. 

3.0 3.1 4 Hour Performance Quarter & Year to Date
SW requested an update regarding the inclusion of MIUs within A&E reporting. SG confirmed that 
further information has been shared with DK who has been liaising with PS. PS advised that further 
work is required around clinical responsibility. DK advised that this will likely be put in place from the 
first week of January 2017 due to the SaTH Medical Director being on leave until then. PS requested 
some scenarios of how this will work and agreed to check if it can be back-dated. 
ACTION: PS to confirm if the inclusion of MIU data within A&E reporting can be bac
[...]
ld be affected. 
 

6.0 Delivering 85% Bed Occupancy
SW confirmed that although the position is improving, SaTH would not meet the 85% target. He 



UNCONFIRMED

9.b

Page 6 of 6

commented that any patients who are not discharged by 23.12.16 would remain in hospital over the 
Christmas period. JD confirmed that she is picking up the need for urgent discharges before the 
Christmas period on the Escalation Call later today and for the remainder of the week. SW requested 
assistance and support from all partners to ensure the maximum amount of discharges are achieved.

SW highlighted that a number of Powys patients are currently delayed, he requested that FB alert 
David Evans and Simon Freeman and request that they liaise with colleagues in Powys to resolve 
these issues. SW confirmed that he has already contacted Powys however little progress has been 
made and no attendee is present at today’s meeting.
ACTION: FB will liaise with David Evans and Simon Freeman to ensure Powys colleagues are 
contacted to request maximum input to achieve discharges by 23.12.16. 

SW confirmed that a conference call between LHE CEOs would be held urgently if the position had 
not improved by 22.12.16. 

7.0 Workforce Issues
This item was not discussed due to time constraints. 

8.0 Intermediate Care Survey
The results of the survey were shared prior to this meeting. It was agreed that a discussion would be 
held at the next meeting under the item for Frailty.
ACTION: The results of the Intermediate Care Survey will be discussed at the next SAED Group 
Meeting. 

9.0 Any Other Business
No further business was raised. 

10.
0

Date of Next Meeting
31st January, 2.00pm – 4.00pm, venue to be confirmed. 


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	7 SHROPSHIRE ALL AGE CARER'S STRATEGY
	7 Appendix A All ages Carers strategy final version 2017-21
	7 Appendix B Action Plan for Carers Strategy 2017

	8 BI-ANNUAL UPDATE FROM SHROPSHIRE HEALTHWATCH
	9 FOR INFORMATION ITEMS
	9 a Mental Health Report FEB 2017
	9.b AE

Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Health and Wellbeing Board

23 March 2017

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2017 
9.30  - 11.40 AM

Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257720

Present 
Councillor Karen Calder (Chairman)
Simon Freeman, Lee Chapman, Professor Rod Thomson, Andy Begley, Karen Bradshaw, 
*Steve Gregory, Dr Julian Povey (Co-Chair), Jane Randall-Smith, *Cathy Riley and 
Rachel Wintle.

Also present: Penny Bason, John Bickerton, David Coull, Gerald Dakin, Peter Downer, 
Kate Garner, Jane McKenzie, Cathy Riley, David Sandbach, Madge Shineton, Mandy 
Thorn and Sam Tilley.

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from ;

David Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People
Dr Julie Davies – Director of Performance and Delivery
Jan Ditheridge – Chief Executive, Shropshire Community Health Trust
Neil Carr – Chief Executive, South Staffs & Shropshire Foundation Trust
Simon Wright - Chief Executive, Shrewsbury & Telford Hospital Trust
Dr Tony Marriott – Chair GP Federation
Bev Tabernacle – Robert Jones & Agnes Hunt Hospital
Clive Wright – Chief Executive, Shropshire Council

Substitutions were made as follows;

*Cathy Riley for Neil Carr, South Staffs & Shropshire Foundation Trust
*Steve Gregory for Jan Ditheridge, Shropshire Community Health Trust

44 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 9 February 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 2

45 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Arising thereon;

Keeping Adults Safe in Shropshire - Minute 38. c) and d).

It was agreed that the Joint Case Audit feedback and performance data be chased 
up and that the information on domestic violence also be followed up through the 
Business Manager’s Board.

System Update – Minute 39 b) STP Neighbourhoods Update

It was agreed that ‘Leadership’ be looked at in more detail by the Delivery Group.

46 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Three public questions were received from David Sandbach (copy attached to the 
signed minutes).

Question 1 and 2 were taken together;
Dr Freeman confirmed that to date, Shropshire CCG had not considered using 
Better Care Funds to provide citizens with an online tool such as ‘Rally Round’, but 
perhaps they should consider this in the future.

A discussion then ensued in respect of the full sharing of patient information by GP 
practices in Shropshire and the level of service afforded in places elsewhere (such 
as Thornley which was given as an example).  It was agreed that this was a 
complex issue and that transparency and consistency was key in moving forward 
with this.

Question 3 was partly answered by Dr Freeman on behalf of the SaTH trust 
representative who was unable to attend the meeting.  It was true that serious 
problems faced both the Royal Shrewsbury Hospital and the Princess Royal 
Hospital.  There were communication issues which it was hoped would be 
improved, especially in the light of the imminent appointment of an Urgent Care 
Director to get things flowing better.  It was unacceptable and improvements 
needed to be made.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 9 February 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 3

47 SYSTEM UPDATE 

a) STP & Future Fit

Dr Simon Freeman Accountable Officer updated the Board on the latest 
developments.  
The preferred FF option was Shrewsbury, but due to an objection lodged by 
Telford & Wrekin authority the STP Project Board would be meeting shortly to 
agree the Terms of Reference for an Independent Review to take place on this 
in March 2017.

Who would be footing the bill for the cost of this extra review was unknown at 
this stage, but it was anticipated that there may need to be a change in the 
constitution in the future, though this was still to be worked through.  

A discussion ensued about the public perception and confusion that existed 
around the STP and Future Fit and ensuring proper engagement.  The Chair 
offered the assistance of the Communications and Engagement Group if 
required.  Dr Freeman said he would need to discuss this with Simon Wright in 
the first instance, whilst it was generally agreed that improvements were 
required.

ACTION: S Freeman

Concerns about transparency were raised and it was confirmed that everything 
would be made public in future, which was welcomed.

Arising on the STP and FF update – Karen Calder requested that 
‘Communications and Engagement Delivery Group’ be put onto the next H&WB 
agenda.

ACTION: P Bason

Rachel Wintle highlighted that in October 2016, it had been agreed that the 
Voluntary Sector be invited onto the STP Board.  To date no more had 
happened and Rachel Wintle asked if this could be picked up.  Dr Freeman 
undertook to take this forward.

ACTION: S Freeman

b) STP Neighbourhoods

Neighbourhood work is key.  It was noted that this work will be rolled out via the 
Local Joint Committee’s (LJC’s) in future.

c) A&E Delivery Group

It was agreed that ‘STP’ should be a standing item on ALL future H&WB 
agenda’s.

ACTION: P Bason



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 9 February 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 4

d) Ambulance Update

Unfortunately no-one attended the meeting from the Ambulance Service.  It was 
agreed that this item should go to the next H&WB meeting in March.

ACTION: P Bason

48 DELIVERY GROUP REPORT - BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 

Sam Tilley, Head of Planning and Partnerships, Shropshire CCG, updated the 
Board on performance to date in 2016/17 via the local performance report and 
provided current information on the likely requirements for the BCF in future years 
(copy attached to the signed minutes).

The Chair welcomed the strong performance to reduce non-elective (NEL) 
admissions had continued and that this was rated green for this period.

In respect of Multi-Disciplinary Team Hub meetings taking place and driving actions 
for discharge patients, the Chair asked why patients who had not had relevant 
actions completed were escalated at 3.00pm to Executives to support with 
unblocking barriers?
Sam Tilley undertook to look at this and also the rationale behind twice weekly 
community conference calls, held with all community leads, ICS and independent 
providers to unblock barriers to discharge and support to progress plans for DTOC 
patients.

ACTION: S Tilley

It was noted that guidance was still awaited for BCF Funding 2017/18 to 2018/19.  
Significant delays, meant challenging times for the team involved.  It was hoped this 
would soon be published.

RESOLVED

a) That the content of the Better Care Fund Performance report be noted.
b) That the current position in relation to BCF planning for 2017/18 to 2018/19 be 

noted.

49 SHROPSHIRE ALL AGE CARER'S STRATEGY 

The Health and Wellbeing Officer introduced and amplified a report (copy attached 
to the signed minutes) on the All-Age Carers Strategy for Shropshire 2017/18.  Five 
priorities had been identified through consultation and surveys with carers, local 
and national best practice and a local multi-agency working group.  These priorities 
focussed on the overarching aim which was: ‘Carers are supported to remain 
emotionally, mentally and physically well and feeling safe’.

An Action Plan to meet the needs of these priorities had been produced and leads 
for four out of five areas had been identified.  It was hoped that the lead from 
Children’s Services would be identified for Priority 4 very shortly.  The Board 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 9 February 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 5

welcomed this and the work that was underway to ensure that firm outcomes would 
be achieved.

RESOLVED:

a) That the Strategy be approved by the Board, subject to linking this into the 
Better Care Fund.

b) That a lead from Children’s Services be identified for Priority 4 – to be 
confirmed by the Director of Children’s Services.

c) That the Carers Strategy be linked in to businesses that employ carers - 
Penny Bason to take this forward.

50 BI-ANNUAL UPDATE FROM SHROPSHIRE HEALTHWATCH 

The Chief Officer, Healthwatch Shropshire (HWS) introduced and amplified the 
Healthwatch Biannual report covering the period July 2016 to end December 2016 
and highlighted activity during that period.  Through listening to everybody’s voices, 
the wide scope of the work undertaken by HWS and how the intelligence gathered 
was used was highlighted in the report (copy attached to the signed minutes).

With regard to the three new priorities set for 2016-17, the second priority of Young 
People’s experiences (17-25) of health services and their information needs – 
project being undertaken by Keele University students and Shrewsbury College 
students – it was agreed that this work should also be linked in to Children’s 
Services

ACTION: K Bradshaw

It was suggested that a triangulation meeting between the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, the HWS Chief Officer, the Health and Wellbeing Officer and 
Scrutiny would be beneficial and should be arranged shortly, which was agreed.

ACTION: P Bason

RESOLVED:

a. That the contents of the report be noted.

b. That links be made to the new priority in 2016/17 of Young People’s 
experiences by Children’s Services.

c. That a triangulation meeting between the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, the HWS Chief Officer, the Health and Wellbeing Officer and Scrutiny 
be arranged.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 9 February 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 6

51 FOR INFORMATION ITEMS 

a) H&WB Sub-Group Reports – for information
 Children’s Trust – Karen Bradshaw – this was supported
 Mental Health Partnership Board – Andy Begley – this was noted.

b) Minutes of the A&E Delivery Group – for information
The minutes were noted and it was agreed that these should be provided to the 
next Health and Wellbeing meeting for information.

In conclusion it was suggested that another Joint Board meeting be held with 
Telford and Wrekin after the local elections in May 2017.  This was agreed.

ACTION: P Bason

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 


